

City of Edmonds Disability Board

POLICY AND PROCEDURE

Effective:Approved by the Board at the July 23, 2013 and July 19, 2018 meeting(s)Revised:Approved by the Board at the October 22, 2013, July 2015 meeting(s)

SUBJECT: PAYMENT OF ANNUAL CO-INSURANCE (up to \$1,000), #09-13

A benefit is provided by the City of Edmonds Disability Board for the reimbursement/payment of the annual co-insurance (\$1,000) provided for under the City's LEOFF 1 medical insurance overage plan as follows:

- Reimbursement/payment of the annual co-insurance for medically necessary services will be approved by the Disability Board with the submission of appropriate documentation.
- LEOFF 1 members may submit for reimbursement/payment of the annual coinsurance as described above, beginning with a service date of July 23, 2013.

<u>NOTE</u>: Any special needs above and beyond the dollar amount set in this policy are subject to appeal by the LEOFF 1 member to the City of Edmonds Disability Board with appropriate medically necessary documentation. This policy will be reviewed by the Disability Board on an annual basis.